Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

DN US 103107-200
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:	
 Name of conveying party(ies) Smitha Rao 	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
2. James Vincent Gruber	Name: Arch Personal Care Products, L.P.	
3. Geoffrey Jamison Brooks		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address, 70 Tales Dises	
Execution Date(s): 1. 9/9/09, 2. 9/2/09, 3. 9/11/09	Street Address; <u>70 Tyler Place</u>	
Assignment I Merger	City: South Plainfield	
Security Agreement 🗌 Change of Name	State: <u>New Jersey</u>	
Joint Research Agreement		
🗌 Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 07080	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? \Box Yes \boxtimes No	
-		
Other		
4. Application or patent number(s): This of the second	locument is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers a	ttached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	
Name: Wani Wu		
Internal Address: Wiggin and Dana LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	
	Authorized to be charged to credit card	
Street Address: One Century Tower	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
P.O. Box 1832		
City:New Haven	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
	8. Payment Information	
State:CT Zip: <u>06508-1832</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
	Expiration Date	
Phone Number:(203) 498-4317		
Fax Number:(203) 782-2889	b. Deposit Account Number <u>23-1665</u>	
Email Address: <u>www@wiggin.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>Wanli Wu</u>	
CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION		
I hereby certify that, on the date indicated below, this document was Transmitted via telefacsimile to: Director of U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, via telefacsimile to telefacsimile no. 571-273-0140. <u>Margaret Miron</u> Name (Print) (Date of Signature)		
9. Signature:	1 1.41	
ante	la 9/18/09	
Signature	Date /	
Wanli <u>Wu</u>	Total number of pages including cover 3	
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:		
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450#721593v1 [2800\674\2271755.1		

700418230

PATENT REEL: 023251 FRAME: 0141

Attorney Docket No: 103107-200

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE: SMITHA RAO, residing at 6 Mersher Court, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, JAMES VINCENT GRUBER, residing at 56 New Hampton Road, Washington, New Jersey 07882, and GEOFFREY JAMISON BROOKS, residing at 8668 18th Hole Trail, Reno, Nevada 89523, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

PERSONAL CARE COMPOSITION CONTAINING YEAST/POLYPHENOL FERMENT EXTRACT

Which WE:

- () have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of even date herewith;
- (X) have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/460,725 and;

WHEREAS, Arch Personal Care Products, L.P., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having a place of business at 70 Tyler Place, South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **Arch Personal Care Products, L.P.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted to the United States and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to the said **Arch Personal Care Products, L.P.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 023251 FRAME: 0142

Attorney Docket No: 103107-200

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Arch Personal Care Products, L.P., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Arch Personal Care Products, L.P., its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE hereunto set our hand and seal the day and year set opposite our signatures.

2009 Date: September L.S. Smitha Rao 2009 Date: James Date: 2009 Geoffrey Jamison Brooks

12800\674\2265689.1

Wiggin and Dana LLP203.498.4400One Century Tower203.782.2889 faxP.O. Box 1832www.wiggin.comNew Haven, Connecticut06508-1832

WIGGIN AND DANA

Facsimile Transmittal – <u>3</u> Total Pages (including this page)

Counsellors at Law

Date:

September 18, 2009

Deliver To:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of U.S. Patent & Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Fax No: (571) 273-0140

From:

Wanli Wu, Reg. No. 59,045

Telephone / Email:

203.498.4317/wwu@wiggin.com

Attorney Docket No.: 103107-200 U.S. Serial No.: 12/460,725 – Filed 07/23/2009

Dear Sir:

Please check the contents attached herewith and verify that the following items were enclosed by sending confirmation to the above-noted facsimile number. Thank you.

- Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 Page); and
- * Assignment (2 Pages)

12800\674\2271752.1

PATENT REEL: 023251 FRAME: 0144

RECORDED: 09/18/2009